

No. 16-2492

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE NETWORK *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
No. 1:15-cv-11473
Hon. Jorge L. Alonso

***AMICUS* BRIEF SUBMITTED BY THIRTY-THREE ECONOMISTS
IN SUPPORT OF THE FTC AND STATE OF ILLINOIS AND SEEKING REVERSAL OF
THE DISTRICT COURT RULING**

Paul E. Slater
Matthew T. Slater
Nathan Shev
SPERLING & SLATER, P.C.
55 West Monroe Street, Suite 3200
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 641-3200
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Appellate Court No: 16-2492

Short Caption: FTC, et al. v. Advocate Health Care Network, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Interest and Identity of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
II.	Summary of Argument	2
III.	The District Court’s Market Analysis Is Based on an Unsound Interpretation of Patient Flow Information Instead of The Role of Negotiation of Price by Hospitals and Insurers.	4
	<i>A. Hospital-Insurer Bargaining and the “Two-Stage” Model of Hospital Competition</i>	4
	<i>B. Hospital Mergers in the Context of the Two-Stage Model</i>	7
IV.	The District Court Incorrectly Rejected the Geographic Market Proposed by the FTC	10
	<i>A. Relevant Markets</i>	10
	<i>B. The District Court Relied upon an Inappropriate Methodology to Define the Geographic Market for General Acute Inpatient Care Services</i>	12
V.	Evidence Relevant to the Evaluation of a Proposed Market	19
VI.	The District Court Erred in Evaluating the FTC’s Market Definition	20
	Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

FTC v. Whole Foods Market Inc., 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 18

In re Evanston Northwestern Healthcare,
No. 9315, 2007 WL 2286195 (FTC Aug. 6, 2007) 15

Saint Alphonsus Med. Ctr. – Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Sys., Ltd.,
778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 6

Other Authorities

Cory Capps, *From Rockford to Joplin and Back Again: The Impact of Economics on Hospital Merger Enforcement*, 59 ANTITRUST BULL. 443 (2014)..... 14

Cory Capps and David Dranove, *Hospital Consolidation And Negotiated PPO Prices*, 23 HEALTH AFF. 175 (2004) 14

Cory Capps, David Dranove & Mark Satterthwaite, *Competition and Market Power in Option Demand Markets*, 34 RAND J. ECON. 737 (2003)..... 6, 9

Cory Capps et al., *The Silent Majority Fallacy of the Elzinga-Hogarty Criteria: A Critique and New Approach to Analyzing Hospital Mergers* (Nat’l Bureau Econ. Res., Working Paper No. 8216, 2001)..... 15

Zack Cooper et al., *Does Hospital Competition Save Lives? Evidence from the English NHS Patient Choice Reforms*, 121 ECON. J. 228 (2011) 10

Leemore Dafny, *Estimation and Identification of Merger Effects: An Application to Hospital Mergers*, 52 J. L. & ECON. 523 (2009) 14

Kenneth Elzinga & Thomas Hogarty, *The Problem of Geographic Market Delineation in Antimerger Suits*, 18 ANTITRUST BULL. 45 (1973)..... 13

Kenneth Elzinga & Thomas Hogarty, *The Problem of Geographic Market Delineation Revisited: The Case of Coal*, 23 ANTITRUST BULL. 1 (1978) 13

Kenneth Elzinga & Anthony Swisher, *Limits of the Elzinga-Hogarty Test in Hospital Mergers: The Evanston Case*, 18 INT’L J. ECON. BUS. 133 (2011)15, 16

Joseph Farrell et al., *Economics at the FTC: Hospital Mergers, Authorized Generic Drugs, and Consumer Credit Markets*, 39 REV. INDUS. ORG. 271 (2011)6

H.E. Frech III, James Langenfeld, & R. Forrest McClure, *Elzinga-Hogarty Tests and Alternative Approaches for Market Share Calculations in Hospital Markets*, 71 ANTITRUST L.J. 921 (2004).....17

Martin Gaynor, Katherine Ho, & Robert J. Town, *The Industrial Organization of Health-Care Markets*, 53 J. ECON. LITERATURE 235 (2015)9, 10

Martin Gaynor, Samuel Kleiner, & William Vogt, *A Structural Approach to Market Definition With an Application to the Hospital Industry*, 61 J. INDUS. ECON. 243 (2013).....15

Martin Gaynor, Rodrigo Moreno-Serra & Carol Propper, *Death by Market Power: Reform, Competition, and Patient Outcomes in the National Health Service*, 5 AM. ECON. J.: ECONOMIC POLICY 134 (2013)10

Martin Gaynor, Carol Propper, & Stephan Seiler, *Free To Choose? Reform, Choice, and Consideration Sets in the English National Health Service*, AM. ECON. REV. (forthcoming).....10

Martin Gaynor & Robert J. Town, ROBERT WOOD JOHNSON FOUNDATION SYNTHESIS PROJECT, THE IMPACT OF HOSPITAL CONSOLIDATION—UPDATE (2012)10

Gautam Gowrisankaran, Aviv Nevo & Robert Town, *Mergers When Prices Are Negotiated: Evidence from the Hospital Industry*, 105 Am. Econ. Rev. 172 (2015).....9

Deborah Haas-Wilson & Christopher Garmon, *Hospital Mergers and Competitive Effects: Two Retrospective Analyses*, 18 INT’L J. ECON. BUS. 17 (2011)14

Daniel Kessler & Mark McClellan, *Is Hospital Competition Socially Wasteful?*, 115 Q. J. ECON. 577 (2000).....10

Matthew Lewis & Kevin Pflum, *Diagnosing Hospital System Bargaining Power in Managed Care Networks*, 7 AM. ECON. J.: ECON. POLICY 243 (2015)9

Aviv Nevo, former Deputy Assistant Att’y Gen. for Econ., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Antitrust Division, *Mergers that Increase Bargaining Leverage*, Remarks as Prepared for the Stanford Institute for Economic Policy Research and Cornerstone Research Conference on Antitrust in Highly Innovative Industries (Jan. 22, 2014).....9

Steven Tenn, *The Price Effects of Hospital Mergers: A Case Study of the Sutter–Summit Transaction*, 18 INT’L J. ECON. BUS. 65 (2011) 15

Robert Town & Greg Vistnes, *Hospital Competition in HMO Networks*, 20 J. HEALTH ECON. 733 (2001)6, 9

U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE & FED. TRADE COMM’N, IMPROVING HEALTH CARE: A DOSE OF COMPETITION (2004)..... 14, 17

U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE & FED. TRADE COMM’N, HORIZONTAL MERGER GUIDELINES (issued Aug. 19, 2010)..... 10

Greg Vistnes, *Hospitals, Mergers, and Two-Stage Competition*, 67 ANTITRUST L.J. 671 (2000).....6

Jessica Vistnes, Philip Cooper & Greg Vistnes, *Employer Contribution Methods and Health Insurance Premiums: Does Managed Competition Work?*, 1 INT’L J. HEALTH CARE FIN. & ECON., 159 (2001).....9

William B. Vogt & Robert J. Town, ROBERT WOOD JOHNSON FOUNDATION SYNTHESIS PROJECT, HOW HAS HOSPITAL CONSOLIDATION AFFECTED THE PRICE AND QUALITY OF HOSPITAL CARE? (2006)9
